are classified on the statements of financial position either as available-for-sale financial assets or financial

assets at fair value through profit or loss. These securities are listed on the New York Stock Exchange and

Singapore Exchange Securities.

2016 2015

The Group $’000 $’000

Available-for-sale financial assets

– Listed in Singapore 3,108 44,516

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

– Listed in Singapore 579 650

– Listed in the United States 4,836 4,016

5,415 4,666

Total equity securities 8,523 49,182

The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk. The Group has in place a set of internal controls to manage

its market price risk arising from investments in marketable securities.

138

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

40.4 Market price risk (Continued)

Market price sensitivity

At the end of the reporting period, if the price for equity securities listed in Singapore and the United States

been 2% (2015 – 2%) higher/lower with all other variables including tax rate held constant, the effects on

profit after tax and other comprehensive income would have been:

 Increase/(Decrease)

Profit

after tax

Other

comprehensive

income Equity

The Group $’000 $’000 $’000

31 December 2016

Available-for-sale financial assets

– increased by – 63 63

– decreased by – (63) (63)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

– increased by 90 – 90

– decreased by (90) – (90)

31 December 2015

Available-for-sale financial assets

– increased by – 890 890

– decreased by – (890) (890)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

– increased by 77 – 77

– decreased by (77) – (77)

40.5 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company or the Group will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet

commitments associated with financial instruments that are settled by delivering cash or another financial

asset. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

The Company’s and the Group’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities

of financial assets and liabilities.

The Company and the Group manage their liquidity risk by ensuring the availability of funding through an